REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

MARION JAMES HOUSE
DESERT HOT SPRINGS, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NUMBER: LTC60413F

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
JUNE 30, 2008

Audits Section — Santa Ana
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Margaret A. Varho
Audit Supervisor: Felipe Avila
Auditor: Oscar Herrera



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

gg Department of Health Care Services

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER
Director Governor

December 17, 2009

Mary Meze, Controller

Angel View Crippled Children’s Foundation, Inc.
12379 Miracle Hill Road

Desert Hot Springs, CA 92240

PROVIDER: MARION JAMES HOUSE
PROVIDER NO. LTC60413F
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. Our examination was made under the authority of
Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs, patient days and use of share
of cost for the above fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement
principles. The results of our examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 434,068 $ 221.35
Net Audit Adjustment (3,689) (1.88)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 430,379 $ 219.47

This audit report includes the:

1. Audit Report Schedules 1 and 2

2. Audit Adjustments Schedule

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.

The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

605 West Santa Ana Blvd., Building 28, Room 830, Santa Ana, CA 92701
(714) 558-4434 | (714) 558-4179 fax
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.qgov



Mary Meze
Page 2

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

Chief

Office of Administrative Appeals and Hearings
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814-2825

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEXx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413 Sacramento, CA 95814-5005

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—Santa Ana
at (714) 558-4434.

(Original signed by Margaret Varho)
Margaret A. Varho, Chief
Audits Section—Santa Ana

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider:
MARION JAMES HOUSE

Provider Number:
LTC60413F

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj)

2. Other Client Days (Adj)

3. Total Client Days

4. Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2)

5. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4/ Line 3)
SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj)
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Adj)

2. Credit Balances (Adj)
3. Total Overpayments

B B B

Fiscal Period:

JULY 1, 2007 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2008

Provider NPI:
1386781144

AS AS

REPORTED AUDITED

1,961 1,961
0
1,961 1,961
434,068 $ 430,379
221.35 $ 219.47
NA $ 0
$ 0
$ 0
0% 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Fiscal Period:
JULY 1, 2007 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2008

Provider:
MARION JAMES HOUSE

Provider Number: Provider NPI:
LTC60413F 1386781144
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 |Depreciation and Amortization 11,466 $ 11,466
050 |Leases and Rentals 0
055 |Real Property Taxes 153 153
060 |Personal Property Taxes 0
065 [Mortgage Interest 0
070 |Property Insurance 4 2,255 (39) 2,216
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 13,874 (39)|% 13,835
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 [Home Operations and Maintenance 7,965 $ 7,965
085 |Utilities 12,401 12,401
090 [Client Transportation 1 1,879 77 1,956
095 |Dietary 17,231 17,231
100 |Personal Care and Laundry 1 4,596 (931) 3,665
105 |TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 44,072 (854)($ 43,218
110 [TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 57,946 (893)($ 57,053
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 |QMRP Salaries 5 13,737 (35)|% 13,702
120 |QMRP Fringe Benefits 2 4,781 339 5,120
125 |Lead Salaries 5 42,644 (109) 42,535
130 |Lead Fringe Benefits 2 14,843 1,051 15,894
135 |Aides Salaries 5 118,333 (303) 118,030
140 |Aides Fringe Benefits 2 41,187 2,917 44,104
145 |Other Salaries 5 12,361 (32) 12,329
150 |Other Fringe Benefits 2 4,302 305 4,607
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 252,188 4,133 [$ 256,321

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
MARION JAMES HOUSE

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JULY 1, 2007 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2008

Provider Number: Provider NPI:
LTC60413F 1386781144
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS
160 |Dietician Consultant 2,014 $ 2,014
165 |Speech Pathology Consultant 0
170 |Physical Therapy Consultant 2,400 2,400
175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 2,379 2,379
180 |Pharmacist Consultant 92 92
185 |Nurse Consultant 0
190 |Psychologist Consultant 1,200 1,200
195 |Physician Consultant 3,571 3,571
200 |Recreational Consultant 2,128 2,128
205 [Social Service Consultant 0
210 |Other Consultant 0
215 [TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 13,784 01|% 13,784
EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS
220 [Administrative Salaries $ 0
225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 0
226 |Quality Assurance Fees 17,780 17,780
230 |Other Administrative and General 1,3 92,370 (6,929) 85,441
235 [TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 110,150 (6,929)|% 103,221
TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 434,068 (3,689)|% 430,379
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES

240 |Non-Program Services $ 0
245 [TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES

(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235 and 240) 434,068 (3,689)|% 430,379

Page 2 of 2




T abed sjusunsnlpe jusnbasgns 0y/101d Woly premio) palIed asueeg,

¥0EZ pue 00EZ SUOIIAS ‘T-GT "dnd SIND / ¥Z €T pue 02 €Ty 44D ¢v
‘reusnol jjoifed
ayl yum aalbe 0] sasuadxa salees pauodal ay) i1snlpe o

62€'2T (ze) 19€CT sslefes Jsyl0  00°SPT z 14 SYT TV
0€0'8TT (c0g) €ee'8TT sslefes seply  00'SET z 14 GeT Tv
GEG'ZY (60T) A xA% saleles peal 00'S2T z 14 ST TV
Z0L'€T$ (ce9) LEL'ETS salees d4NO  00°STT z 14 STT TV S
¥0€Z pue 00EZ SUOIIBS ‘T-GT "dnd SIND / ¥2'€T¥ PuUe 02 €Ty U440 ¢¥
'3|NPaYIs uoieoo|e sJapinoid
3yl yum aaibe 01 sasuadxa aoueinsul payuodal ay) isnlpe o
912'¢$ (6%) GGe'es soueinsu| Ausdoid  00°0. 4 14 0L 14 14
:'Z2TZ pue £°20T¢ SUoNIas ‘1-GT ‘dnd SIND / (€)(0)6° €Ty 4D 2v
‘aJed jJuaned 01 pare|al 10U Sauly dyeUIWID 01
Tv's8s$ (009%) T¥0'98$ * SANRASIUIWPY PUE [eIBUSD J8YI0  00°0€Z z v 0z TV €
¥0€Z pue Q0L SUOII3S ‘T-GT "dnd SIND / ¥2'€T¥ PuUe 02 €Ty ¥4D ¢¥
"9]npayas uoneao|e sjolpne
ay) yum aaibe 0} sasuadxa njauaq abulyy pauodal ayl isnlpe o
109V S0€ 20E'Y Sljsuag IBYlO 00°0ST 4 14 0ST v
YOT' i 116'¢ 18T'TY Slijsuag saply  00°0¥T 4 14 ovT v
¥768'GT TSO'T V8T Sljsuag peal 00°0€T 4 14 OET v
0cT's$ 6€€$ T8L'v$ suauag 44NO  00°0ZT 4 14 0cT v 4
¥0€Z pue 00EZ SUOIIBS ‘T-GT "dnd SIND / ¥2'€T¥ PuUe 02 €Ty Y40 ¢¥
"196pa| resauab
sJapinoid ay; yum aalibe 0] sasuadxa payodal ayj 9)10u0dal 01
x+ T¥0'98 (62€'9) 0.£'26 [eJaus9) pue sAlelSsIuIWpY JIBYIO 00°0€C 4 14 0€c v
G99‘c (t€6) 965V AipuneT pue areD [euosiad 00°00T 4 14 00T 14
9G6'T$ L% 6/8'T$ uoneuodsuel] WwalD 0006 4 14 06 14 T
S1S00 d31d0d3d OL SININLSNrav
paisnipy (esea100Q) pauoday syuawisnipy 1pny Jo uoneue|dx3 aurg Uos 100 aur nayx3 "ON
Sy asealou| sy 10 abed ‘Ipy
9/0€ SHA
1d0d3d 1Lidny 1d0d3d 1S0D
Saoualajay 1oday
] d4€TY09011 8002 ‘0€ ANNC HONOYHL 2002 ‘T ATNC IdSNOH S3NVCE NOIJVIN
siuawisnlpy JaquinN Japiaold poliad [easiq awep Japinoid

S82IAISS 8Je) yijeaH Jo 1uswiredaq elulojife)d Jo ae1s




